procurement of goods and services, primarily with respect to US Dollar, EURO and AED (pegged to US Dollar).
The Company’s management regularly reviews the currency risk. However, at this stage the Company has
not entered into any forward exchange contracts or other arrangements to cover this risk as the risk is not
material.

   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(Foreign Currency in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2020 USD EURO AED

Financial assets

Trade receivables  1.70  -   -

Advance to supplier and Loan to related parties  16.59  0.03  -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  0.87  -   -

(Foreign Currency in lakhs)

As at 31 March 2019 USD EURO AED

Financial assets

Trade receivables  0.31  -   -

Advance to supplier and Loan to related parties  4.48  0.01  28.53

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  0.82  -   -

   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
   A change of 1% in foreign currency would have following impact on profit/(loss) before tax:

(` in lakhs)

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  13.08 (13.08)  2.75 (2.75)

EURO  0.02  (0.02)  0.01  (0.01)

AED  -   -   5.37  (5.37)

(Increase) / decrease in reported
loss

 13.10  (13.10)  8.13  (8.13)

  (ii) Price Risk:
   Mutual fund Net Asset Values ( NAVs) are impacted by a number of factors like interest rate risk, credit risk,

liquidity risk, market risk in addition to other factors. A movement of 1% in NAV on either side can lead to
a gain/loss of ` 18.78 lakhs and ` 14.43 lakhs, on the overall portfolio as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March
2019 respectively.

  (iii) Interest Risk:
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. Since the Company does not have floating interest bearing

[…]

as at 31 March 2018. Further, as a result of this change, Revenue from Operations for the year ended 31 March 2019 is
higher by ` 113.24 lakhs and loss after tax is lower by an equal amount. The Basic and Diluted EPS for the year ended
31 March 2019 is ` (3.03) per share instead of ` (3.90) per share.

(` in lakhs)

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Details of contract liabilities balances:

Balance as at beginning of the year  6,877.42  7,184.61

Advances received from the customers  14,635.99  15,706.54

Revenue recognised from contracts at the beginning of the reporting period
and advances received during the year

 15,158.09  16,013.73

Balance as at end of the year  6,355.32  6,877.42

 Information on remaining performance obligations in contracts with Customers:

(` in lakhs)

2021 2022-2026 Total

Contract revenue  5,993.38  361.94  6,355.32

130

KAYA LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

 Changes in accounting policy

 A.  Reconciliation between balances without adoption of Ind AS 115 and as reported as on 31 March 2019

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As reported Adjustments Balance without
adoption of Ind AS 115

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  4,142.88  -   4,142.88

Capital work-in-progress  83.75  -   83.75

Intangible assets  181.49  -   181.49

Financial assets

Investment in subsidiaries  9,451.11  -   9,451.11

Loans  1,314.19  -   1,314.19

Other financial assets  1.96  -   1.96

Deferred tax assets  2,106.66  -   2,106.66

Non-current tax assets  387.36  -   387.36

Other non-current assets  470.17  -   470.17

Current assets

Inventories  3,401.84  -   3,401.84

Financial assets

Loans  925.30  -   925.30

Investments  1,442.87  -   1,442.87

Trade receivables  553.51  -   553.51

Cash and cash equivalents  417.20  -   417.20

Bank balances other than above  43.43  -   43.43

Others financial assets  307.65  -   307.65

Other current assets  785.84  -   785.84

TOTAL ASSETS  26,017.21  -   26,017.21

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  1,306.41  -   1,306.41

Other equity  14,985.96  2,370.38  17,356.34

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long-term provisions  112.61  -   112.61

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  -

Total outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and
Small enterprises

 105.86  -   105.86

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
Micro enterprises and Small enterprises

 1,467.29  -   1,467.29

Other financial liabilities  31.54  -   31.54

Short-term provisions  159.65  -   159.65

Other current liabilities  7,847.89  (2,370.38)  5,477.51

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  26,017.21  -   26,017.21

131

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

 B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As reported Adjustments Balance without
adoption of Ind AS 115

Income

Revenue from operations  20,981.82  (113.24)  20,868.58

Other operating revenue  -   -   -

Other income  491.23  -   491.23

Total Income  21,473.05  (113.24)  21,359.81

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  1,618.84  -   1,618.84

Purchases of stock–in–trade  143.78  -   143.78

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work–
in–progress and stock–in–trade

 -156.92  -   (156.92)

Employee benefits expense  5,279.29  -   5,279.29

Finance costs  -   -   -

Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,527.33  -   1,527.33

Other expenses  14,011.44  -   14,011.44

Total expenses  22,423.76  -   22,423.76

Loss before tax  (950.71)  (113.24)  (1,063.95)

Tax expense

Current tax  -   -   -

Deferred tax (credit)  -   -   -

Tax for earlier years  (555.00)  -   (555.00)

Loss for the year  (395.71)  (113.24)  (508.95)

Other Comprehensive Income / (Losses)

Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  (22.10)  -   (22.10)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year  (22.10)  -   (22.10)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (417.81)  (113.24)  (531.05)

132

KAYA LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

38 Disclosure under Ind AS 116, Leases
 The new standard on leases sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of the

leases. The core objective of this standard is to ensure that lessees and lessors provide relevant information in a manner
that faithfully represent those transactions.

 The Company is required to adopt Ind AS 116, Leases from 1 April, 2019. Ind AS 116 introduces a single, on balance
sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the

[…]

March 2018. Further, as a result of this change, Revenue from Operations for the year ended 31 March 2019 is higher by
` 433.70 lakhs and loss after tax is lower by an equal amount. The Basic and Diluted EPS for the year ended 31 March
2019 is ` (11.93) per share instead of ` (15.25) per share.

(` in lakhs)

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Details of contract liabilities balances:

Balance as at beginning of the year  10,412.91  10,843.64

Advances received from the customers  32,470.92  35,156.00

Revenue recognised from contracts at the beginning of the reporting period
and advances received during the year

 33,008.74  35,586.73

Balance as at end of the year  9,875.09  10,412.91

 Information on remaining performance obligations in contracts with Customers:

(` in lakhs)

2021 2022-2026 Total

Contract revenue  9,306.67  568.42  9,875.09

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS

199

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

 Changes in accounting policy
 A.  Reconciliation between balances without adoption of Ind AS 115 and as reported as on 31 March 2019

(` in lakhs)
Particulars As reported Adjustments Balance without

adoption of Ind AS 115

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  10,212.02  -   10,212.02
Capital work-in-progress  84.40  -   84.40
Intangible assets  -   -   -
Goodwill on consolidation  9,653.84  -   9,653.84
Financial assets
Loans  1,647.16  -   1,647.16
Other financial assets  1.96  -   1.96
Deferred tax assets  2,106.66  -   2,106.66
Non-current tax assets  387.36  -   387.36
Other non-current assets  573.75  -   573.75
Current assets
Inventories  4,320.49  -   4,320.49
Financial assets
Loans  638.25  -   638.25
Investments  539.13  -   539.13
Trade receivables  1,861.90  -   1,861.90
Cash and cash equivalents  43.43  -   43.43
Bank balances other than above  1,442.87  -   1,442.87
Others financial assets  181.00  -   181.00
Other current assets  2,443.35  -   2,443.35
TOTAL ASSETS  36,137.57  -   36,137.57
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,306.41  -   1,306.41
Other equity  14,473.00  3,884.11  18,357.11
Non-controlling interest  107.12  107.12
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings  1,899.27  -   1,899.27
Long-term provisions  1,012.92  -   1,012.92
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  -
Total outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and
Small enterprises

 105.86  -   105.86

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
Micro enterprises and Small enterprises

 3,263.46  -   3,263.46

Other financial liabilities  1,626.33  -   1,626.33
Short-term provisions  504.47  -   504.47
Other current liabilities  12,528.85  (3,884.11)  8,644.74
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  36,827.69  -   36,827.69

200

KAYA LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

 B.  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019

(` in lakhs)
Particulars As reported Adjustments Balance without

adoption of Ind AS 115
Income
Revenue from operations  42,086.72  (433.70)  41,653.02
Other income  415.77  -   415.77
Total Income  42,502.49  (433.70)  42,068.79
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  1,618.84  -   1,618.84
Purchases of stock–in–trade  143.78  -   143.78
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work–
in–progress and stock–in–trade

 (156.92)  -   (156.92)

Employee benefits expense  14,350.20  -   14,350.20
Finance costs  283.87  -   283.87
Depreciation and amortisation expense  2,908.31  -   2,908.31
Impairment loss  527.48  -   527.48
Other expenses  24,757.13  -   24,757.13
Total expenses  44,432.69  -   44,432.69
Loss before share of net profits of
investments accounted for using equity
method and tax

 (1,930.20)  (433.70)  (2,363.90)

Share of net profit / (loss) of joint venture
accounted for using equity method

 (182.10)  -   (182.10)

Loss before tax  (2,112.30)  (433.70)  (2,546.00)
Tax expense
Current tax  -   -   -
Deferred tax (credit)  -   -   -
Tax for earlier years  (555.00)  -   (555.00)
Loss for the year (IV - V)  (1,557.30)  (433.70)  (1,991.00)
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plan  (21.03)  -   (21.03)
Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income for
the year

 (21.03)  -   (21.03)

Total Comprehensive (Loss) / Income for
the year

 (1,578.33)  -   (1,578.33)

Net profit / (loss) is attributable to:
Owners  (1,596.41)  -   (1,596.41)
Non-controlling interests  -   -   -
Other comprehensive Income / (loss)
attributable to:
Owners  (21.03)  -   (21.03)
Non-controlling interests  -   -   -
Total comprehensive income / (loss)
attributable to: